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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0003 
CONTINUATION SHEET 
 
PROJECT TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
Section 26 23 00, SWITCHGEAR is added to the Project Table of Contents and accompanies 
this Amendment. 
 
SECTION 00102 LIST OF DRAWINGS 
 
1.2 CONTRACT DRAWINGS 
 
The following drawings are revised as of 10-28-08 
 
NAVFAC DWG No. Title 
 
12525248  Electrical Power – First Floor Plan, Revised 
12525249  Electrical Lighting – First Floor Plan, Revised 
12525253  Electrical Power – Single Line Diagram, Revised 
12525254  Telecommunications – Single Line Diagram, Revised 
  
Sketches SKA1-005, SKA1-006, SKA2-001, SKA2-002, SKP2-005, SKP2-006, SKP2-007, 
SKP2-008, SKFX2-001, SKM2-002, SKM2-003, SKM2-004 and SKM2-005, are added to the 
list of drawings.  These sketches accompany this Amendment. 
 
Sketches SKP2-001, SKP2-003 SKP2-004 and SKM2-001, shall be deleted from Amendment 
No. 1. 
 
SECTION 26 00 00.00 20:  BASIC ELECTRICAL MATERIALS AND METHODS 
3.1 ACCEPTANCE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS:  Add the following:  
“e.  Section 26 23 00, SWITCHGEAR”. 
 
SECTION 26 12 19.10:  THREE-PHASE PAD-MOUNTED TRANSFORMERS 
Paragraph 2.2.1.2 Low Voltage: 
b.1.  Change telephone switch transformer from “300 KVA” to “500 KVA”. 
b.9.  Change CT ratio from “800/5” to “1200/5, RF to 1.5”. 
Paragraph 2.2.2 Transformers:  Change telephone switch building transformer from “300” to 
“500” KVA. 
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SECTION 26 32 13.00 20:  SINGLE OPERATION GENERATOR SETS  
General:  Change “350 KW’ to “400 KW” generator for the telephone switch building. 
Paragraph 2.2.4.2  Diesel Fuel Systems: 
a.  Change “24 hour” fuel capacity to “72 hour” fuel capacity. 
 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525121 (A1-407) 
 
Attic Stair at Attic Floor Level: Delete the term “catwalk” from the plan. There are no catwalks 
in the design. 
 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525219 (S2-101) 
 
Foundation Sheet Key Notes: At Note D change the indication for “#5 BARS @ 9”O.C.” for the 
main reinforcing bars to “#6 BARS at 9” O.C.” 
 
Foundation Plan: Coordinate the location and configuration of the foundation at the Toilet and 
the Battery Area with the Revised Floor Plan in sketch SKA2-001 which accompanies this 
amendment. 
 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525221 (S2-301) 
 
At Wall Section C4: At the “5” DIA. SLEEVE” shown, modify this portion of the wall section to 
include the PIPE SLEEVE CURB DETAIL shown in sketch SKA2-002 which accompanies this 
amendment. 
 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525228 (A2-101) 
 
Floor Plan: Delete the stairs to BATTERY AREA 102. 
 
Floor Plan: Delete the floor plan shown and replace with Revised Floor Plan in sketch SKA2-
001 which accompanies this amendment. Refer to A2-101 for NOTE LEGEND. Note that the 
FLOOR HATCH changed in size from 2’-8” to 3’-0” square. 
 
Finish Schedule: Delete the SPRINKLER RISER ROOM 105 from the schedule. 

 
On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525236 (A2-502) 

 
At Floor Hatch Detail C2: Delete the notes indicating 8” CMU walls and replace with the 
following note: “8” CMU - MIN. ONE HOUR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE PER UL DESIGN 
NO. U905.” 
 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525240 (A2-601) 
 
Door Schedule: Delete Door No.PEX6 from the schedule. 
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 On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525241 (P2-101) 
 

Sketch SKP2-005 is added to the list of drawings.  This sketch accompanies this Amendment.   
Plumbing Floor Plan.  The eye wash with associated instantaneous water heater is relocated to 
inside the Battery Area surface mounted on wall. 
 
Water piping to CRAC units is routed in a new arrangement. 
 
Sketch SKP2-006 is added to the list of drawings.  This sketch accompanies this Amendment.   
Plumbing Floor Plan.  The building domestic water back flow preventer is relocated to be 
exposed inside the toilet. 
 
Water piping to CRAC units is routed in a new arrangement. 
 
Sketch SKP2-007 is added to the list of drawings.  This sketch accompanies this Amendment.  
 Plumbing Sanitary Waste &Vent & Water Riser Diagrams .  Water piping riser diagram 
adjusted to reflect the piping changes made in sketch SKP2-001 as shown in sketch SKP2-005 
and SKP2-006. 
 
Sketch SKP2-008 is added to the list of drawings.  This sketch accompanies this Amendment.   
Plumbing Enlarged Floor Plan C5.  Toilet room 103 relocated within building. Relocated water 
line to enter the toilet room 103, exposed with backflow preventer. 
 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525242 (FX2-101) 
 
Telephone Exchange Floor Plan: Delete the floor plan shown and replace with Revised Floor 
Plan in sketch SKFX2-001 which accompanies this amendment.  
 
Fire Suppression General Notes: Delete Note 9. and replace as follows: “DESIGN AREA 
SHALL BE 4,000 S.F. AND SHALL INCLUDE THE VAULT.” 
 
 
 

 
On Navfac Dwg. 12525244, (M2-101) 

 
Mechanical Floor Plan.  Add the following: 
Controls:  The open area shall be served by two CRAC units operating as required to maintain 
space temperature.  The third unit shall be redundant during normal operation.  If one of the 
primary CRAC units fail, the standby system shall automatically start and provide the required 
environmental control.  The active and standby unit shall automatically switch at lease once a 
week where the active unit becomes the standby and the standby unit becomes the active unit. 
 
The HVAC system shall be interconnected to the fire alarm system so that upon fire alarm 
activation, the HVAC system shall be automatically shut down. 
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Sketch SKM2-002 is added to the list of drawings.  This sketch accompanies this Amendment.   
Mechanical Floor Plan.  The exhaust fan -2 ductwork shall be modified as shown.  Addition of 
DAHU-1 and DCU-1 with interconnecting refrigerant piping and condensate drain.  EW-2 is 
eliminated. 
 
Sketch SKM2-003 is added to the list of drawings.  This sketch accompanies this Amendment. 
Mechanical Floor Plan.  The electrical heater, EW-1, in Toilet 103 is relocated.  CRAC-3 is 
relocated.   
 
Sketch SKM2-004 is added to the list of drawings.  This sketch accompanies this Amendment. 
Mechanical Floor Plan.  The condensate drain is modified through the exterior ramp.  
 

On NAVFAC Dwg. No. 12525245 (M2-601) 
 

Electric Baseboard Heater Schedule.   Eliminate this schedule from this sheet. 
 

On Navfac Dwg. 12525247, (E2-002) 
 
Cable Schedule.  Make the following modifications to Amendment No. 1: 
Change Cable 4: from “3 parallel runs” to “5 parallel runs in 6 way ductbank, 1-4” spare”. 
Change Cable 5: from “3 parallel runs” to “5 parallel runs in 6 way ductbank, 1-4” spare”. 
 
Pad-Mounted Transformer Detail – 300 KVA: 
Change “300 KVA” to “500 KVA” 
Change Ct’s from “800/5” to “1200/5”. 
 
Typical Pad-Mounted Compartmental Transformer Installation: 
Add:  Transformer ground ring shall be tied to the Building ground ring, full size. 
 
 

On Amendment #1, reference to Navfac Dwg. 12525248, (E2-101) 
 
Amendment No. 1:  Delete references to changes this sheet. 
 

On Amendment #1, reference to Navfac Dwg. 12525249, (E2-102) 
 

Amendment No. 1:  Delete references to changes this sheet. 
 

On Navfac Dwg. 12525250, (E2-103) 
 
Security Systems – First Floor Plan:  Update plan for new toilet location and changes to Battery 
Room.  
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On Navfac Dwg. 12525251, (E2-104) 
 
Lightning Protection Plan and Legend.  Change perimeter ground loop from #1/0 to 250 KCMIL 
wire gauge.  Add “perimeter ground loop shall be minimum 3’ off building.” 
 

On Amendment #1, reference to Navfac Dwg. 12525255, (E2-603) 
 
Change Panel MDP to 800A MLO panel, delete 600A/3P breaker to Panel RP make a 200A/3P 
spare.  Add 20A/2P circuit breaker to Panel ‘PP’; space 40, 42; for DCU. 
 
 
CLARIFICATIONS: 
 

1. Drawing E1-505, detail C5 indicates that the Krone blocks for voice will be rack 
mounted however; drawing E1-601 Telephone Riser Diagram indicates wall mounted 
blocks. Please clarify the requirement for the voice cable termination. 

 
Response:  

There are two telephone data systems.  One is the Base Communication System that 
would feed the non-living unit outlets.  The other is the commercial Telephone System.  
The requirements for each are indicated in the two separate riser diagrams shown on E1-
601 and E1-602.  The Krone blocks and rack detail on sheet E1-505 is associated with the 
Base Communication System.  The wall mounted blocks are indicated for the 
Commercial System.  No further clarifications should be required.   

  
2. Drawing E1-505 detail C5 indicates one 19” rack with patch panels. The number of patch 

panels and wire managers required to terminate the data cables indicated will not fit into 
one rack. What is the number of racks required for this project? 

 
Response: 

It is our understanding that if all the living units associated with Commercial System are 

distributed separately as designed, the Base communication that is primarily located on the 

first floor only should be adequately supported by one rack as indicated. 

 
3. Drawing E1-601 Telephone Riser Diagram indicates that all cables will follow out of the 

phone room on the second floor in 4” conduits to the attic and then all drop locations will 
be installed in 1” conduits in a stacked fashion down from the third to the second and 
finally the first floor. Will all workstation cables install from the attic? 

 
Response: 
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Again, each system is feed differently as indicated on the Risers and Plans.  The living unit 

commercial system is feed through the attic.  The Base system with the workstation outlets 

are not.  Conduits will be extended from each outlet to the appropriate cable tray to the 

outlets as indicated. 

  
4. Is this a non-plenum environment? 
 
Response: 

Some of the areas are return air plenums such as above the interior corridor ceilings.  The 

attic space would not be considered a return air plenum.   

5. RFP Section 27 10 00 paragraph 2.4.4 indicates the contractor is responsible to supply 
patch cords but does not indicate a length or quantity. Please clarify the number and 
length of patch cords required. 

 
Response:  

Provide patch cords to facilitate the rack distribution system supplied. 

 
6. Are all fiber cables, and terminations supplied by contractors outside this section? 
 
Response: 

Provide fiber Optic cable as specified.  Coordinate with OSP subcontractor to facilitate a 

complete system. 

   
7. Who is responsible for the television head end equipment? 

 
Response: 
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The commercial CATV headend equipment will be supplied by the local CATV service 

provider per Section 27 54 00.00 20 paragraph 1.3.2.  The Contractor shall provide 

distribution amplifiers at the CATV backing board per paragraph 2.2.1. 

   
8. Drawing E1-601 Cable Television System riser Diagram indicates that all television 

locations will consist of a RG6 cable installed in a home run fashion to the second floor 
equipment room. Drawing E1-402 detail A4 indicates a RG11 cable installed in the 
ceiling of the first floor and splitters running into RG6 for each TV location. Which is 
correct?  

 
Response: 
They both are correct. 
 
We disagree with your description of the Cable Television Riser Diagram.  The diagram 
on sheet E1-601 indicates feeder cable in conduit to the attic and feeder cable throughout 
the attic cable tray system with splitters as required to deliver the RG-6 drop cables in 
conduit to each living unit outlet.   
 
In addition to the living units, a few CATV outlets are distributed to non-living units as 
indicated on sheet E1-402. The CATV outlets in the two small dining rooms on the 
second and third floors may be extended from the attic or directly from the CATV 
distribution board. 

 
9. Is there any cable tray required in the telephone equipment room and if so, who is 

responsible for it? 
 

Response:  

See drawing E1-110 for cable tray indicated.  Additional cable tray may be provided for the 

commercial system at the discretion of the Contractor. 
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10. Who will provide the plywood backboards for the telephone equipment room? 

 
Response:  

The Contractor shall provide it.  Subcontractors will coordinate their bids and create their 

own delineation of work through the successful Contractor.   

 
 

11.  The RFP for Wounded Warriors in paragraph 5.a.1 regarding the schedule to be 
submitted states, “allow time for permits and provide a breakdown of the required design 
submittals scheduled for Government review.”  If this is design-bid-build then there are no 
“design submittals.”  They are just “submittals.”  Can you get clarification from the CO on 
this, please? 

 
Response:  The statement in 5.a.1, "allow time for permits and  provide a breakdown of the 
required design submittals scheduled for Government review", should be changed to read as 
"allow time for permits and provide a breakdown of the required submittals scheduled for 
review".  Also adding to this paragraph "Refer to Specifications Section 01 33 00 
SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES." 

 
12. Hazardous Materials - Please confirm that there are no hazardous materials or asbestos 

containing materials that will require remediation in this scope of work. 
 
             RESPONSE: No remediation or abatement of hazardous or asbestos containing materials 

will be                   required by this contract.  
 

13. Testing & Inspections – Per specification section 01 45 02 - paragraph 1.12, it indicates that we 
are to perform testing and sampling under this contract.  Please confirm that the independent 
testing services are to be a first tier subcontractor to the General Contractor and that all 
associated costs are to be included within this contract. 

 
            RESPONSE: The independent testing services are to be a first tier subcontractor hired by the 

General Contractor and all associated costs are to be included in the bids for this contract. 
   

14. Special Inspections – Per the contract document sheet LS1-001, it indicates this building was 
designed under the IBC 2006 code.  It is our interpretation of IBC 2006 that “special 
inspections” are required.  Please confirm that “special Inspections” are required and that all 
costs will be picked up by others. 

 
RESPONSE: All lab and field testing and all inspections required by this Contract will be 
performed and paid for by the General Contractor. Refer to the Project Specifications for 
required inspections.  
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15. Attic Catwalk – Sheet A1-116 refers to the installation of 30” wide walking pads for the attic 

space.  In other locations on the drawings ( B5/A1-407) indicates that there is an attic catwalk 
required.  Please clarify the construction/composition of these walkways/pads. 
 
RESPONSE: Install 30” wide by min. ½” thick plywood or glass mat gypsum board 
walkway adhered to the attic insulation and covering the extent indicated on Sheet A1-
116. Delete the term “catwalk” at B5/A1-407. There are no catwalks in the design. 
 

16. Attic Spray Insulation - Section A5/A1-303 indicates that Polyicynene Spray Insulation is 
required at the attic roof deck.  On Section A3/A1-301 visually indicates that this spray 
insulation only goes up a certain length on the roof decking.  Please clarify the distance and 
extent of the Polyicynene Spray Insulation is required. 

 
RESPONSE: Provide the polyicynene spray insulation on the full extent of the underside of the 
high-pitched one-story roof area (over Great Room 146) at the BEQ building. 

 
17. Access Panels - Please clarify if access panels are required in the chase located in each living 

space that contains the plumbing, electrical and mechanical systems.  At this time no access 
panels are shown or indicated. 

 
RESPONSE: No access panels are required at the chase in question. 

 
18. Bathroom Masonry Partitions - The section A3/A1-301 indicates that the bathroom masonry 

partitions are to be terminated one block above the ceiling height ( 8’8” AFF ).  Detail C3/A1-
302 indicates that the bathroom partitions are to be to the deck above.  Please confirm that all 
bathroom partitions are to be one block over the ceiling height. 

 
RESPONSE: The partition walls in question shall extend to one course above ceiling height as 
indicated in Section A3/A1-301. 

 
19. Steel SubFrame at Mechanical Units - Note 6 on S1-105 indicates that “Mechanical Units shall 

be supported from or suspended from a minimum of 3 joist and at panel points only.  Provide 
steel sub framing if required.”  It is intended that major mechanical equipment is to be placed on 
the attic slab with the required vibration isolation.  Please clarify if the mechanical units can be 
placed on the attic slab.  If this cannot occur, please provide the framing design since this is a 
structural element and not a miscellaneous steel item.  Other than hollow core design, we do not 
have design requirements for this building. 

 
RESPONSE: See sketch SKA1-006 which accompanies this amendment. 
 

20. Roof Access - The documents indicate that we are to provide means of roof access for removal 
of equipment at a later date.  Please indicate if roof access hatches and ladders are required.  If 
roof access hatches are not required please indicate as to how you would like to facilitate this 
future removal for access points. 

 

 



N40085-08-R-1428 
0003 

Page 11 of 13 
 

RESPONSE: Roof access hatches and ladders are not required. The roof access areas indicated 
are to be removable roof sections for future removal and replacement of mechanical equipment 
by crane. 

 
21. Spray on Fire Proofing - Spray on Fire Proofing is not indicates on the documents.  Please 

confirm that this is not required for the structural steel or bar joists indicated on the documents. 
 
RESPONSE: Spray-on fireproofing of the structural members is not required for this project. 

 
22. Telecom Building Interior Screen Wall Area - The documents do not currently indicate as to 

what the interior screen wall substrate shall be other than the concrete housekeeping pads.  
Please confirm that this can be left as fine graded materials in lieu of a concrete pad throughout 
this location.  If a concrete pad is required in this locations please confirm that concrete thickness 
and reinforcement. 

 
RESPONSE: Provide a minimum 3” thick gravel bed on grade at the areas in question. A 
concrete slab covering the entire enclosed screen wall area is not required. 

 
23. Telecom Building Fire Protection System - FX2-101 note 3 indicates a pre-action life safety 

system.  While FX2-600 shows a detail for a clean agent bottles.  In our opinion this is two 
separate fire protection system.  .   The specifications indicate as to what needs to be installed for 
a clean agent system..  It appears that two life safety systems are needed in this building.  Please 
provide direction as to what system is needed and the location of each. 

 
RESPONSE: The use of a clean agent system and a pre-action system is within the intent of UFC 
3-600-01 and NFPA.  Both systems are required throughout. 

 
24. Masonry Substrate -  The architectural details indicate that the Ceramic/Porcelain tile is applied 

directly to the masonry walls in numerous areas.  This is contradicted by detail A5/A1-404 which 
indicates that we are to install ½ inch glass mat sheathing in the bathrooms of the second and 
third floor toilet areas.  Please confirm that we are not required to utilize the glass mat sheathing 
and that we can apply the tile directly to the masonry with approved TCA methods. 

 
RESPONSE: The erroneous reference on Sheet A1-404 has been corrected by a previous 
amendment. Apply the tile directly to masonry per approved TCA methods. 

 
25. Brick Materials - A1-203 indicates that you are specifying a Brick Manufacture d by Belden 

Brick Company.  Upon investigation, we have determined that this brick is not locally 
manufactured within the 500 Mile Radius that is utilized for LEED review and applications. It 
appears that utilizing a brick that is not manufactured locally within North Carolina would be in 
non-compliance with LEED aspects as well as being cost prohibitive.  Please provide another 
brick manufacture and color selection that is within 500 miles of the project site. 

 
RESPONSE: There are at least six (6) Beldon Brick Company manufacturing plants within 500 
miles of the project site. However, the brick color selection indicated is for color, texture and 
range matching only. 
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26. Architectural:  Section 10 14 01 & 10 14 02 (Interior & Exterior signs) both reference the 

drawings for dimensions, message content, and locations of signs.  Please advise where 
this information can be found. 

 
            RESPONSE: See sketch SKA1-005 which accompanies this amendment. 
 

27. Refer to Door Schedule on sheet A1-111:  Doors 16 and 26 are aluminum storefront 
doors in aluminum frames.  Notes 1 and 4 are called out which indicate a 20 minute rating.  
Aluminum storefront doors are not fire rated. 
 
RESPONSE: Change the indication for “aluminum” doors and frames at the openings in 
question to “steel” and provide rated assemblies per Notes 1 and 4.  

 
 28. Refer to Toilet Plan B2/A1-404 and Specification Section 10 21 13:  The plan calls out 
“Solid Polymer Toilet Partitions”; paragraphs 22.2.1 and 2.2.2 in the specification calls for 
“Solid Phenolic” in a 1” thickness, which is generally not available;  paragraph 2.6.2 in the 
specification calls for polyethylene – which is available in a 1” thickness.  Please clarify what 
material is required. 
 
RESPONSE: Provide high-density polyethylene (HDPE) toilet partitions.  

 
 
    29. Refer to SKA!-001 in Amendment 001:  What is the length of the vanity top? 
 
    RESPONSE: Provide 2’-9” long vanity counters. 
 

30. Is the FFE installation required to be completed in the same time frame given for contract 
completion of the construction? This makes a difference in preparing a schedule. 

 
RESPONSE: The building construction and the FF&E installation must both be completed 
by the project closeout date. 

 
31. Does the FFE installation need to be completed prior to building flush out for IAQ 

requirements?  
 

RESPONSE: The FF&E installation must be completed prior to indoor air quality testing. 
 

32.  Refer to the Telephone Exchange Building Electrical Drawings:  Where are the two UPS 
panels fed from, and what size conduit and conductors are required to feed them?  

 
RESPONSE: “See Amendments for clarification.”  UPS System was deleted 
 
33.  Reference drawing A1-303, wall sections A2, 3, 4:  The wall sections call out "4" Rigid 
Insulation (R-28)" on the concrete decks.  Extruded polystyrene would provide R-20 and 
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polyisocyanurate would provide R-25.Please clarify what insulation should be used to 
provide  
R-28 in 4.0"thickness. 

 
RESPONSE: Rigid Polyisocyanurate will provide an R-28 insulation value in a 4” thickness.  

 
34.  Reference all roof sections and details that call for 30 lb felt versus specification section 
074113, 2.7.1: The specification is calling for a synthetic underlayment that meets ASTM 
D226 Type II; but all roof sections and details call for 30 lb felt, which is NOT synthetic, but 
does meet ASTM D226 Type II.  Please clarify if a synthetic underlayment is required or if 
30 lb felt is acceptable as detailed. 

 
RESPONSE: Either underlayment system is acceptable. Verify acceptance and compatibility 
with the roofing manufacturer. 

 
 35.  Reference low sloped roofs with insulation, wall sections A1, A4 and 
C2/A1-304:  Specification section 07 21 13 does not provide an insulation to be used for roofs, 
only an R-value for the Telephone and Exchange building.  Please clarify what insulation should 
be used for the low sloped roofs of the BEQ and what thickness or R-value is required. 
 
RESPONSE: Provide Rigid Polyisocyanurate in a 4” thickness for an R-28 insulation value at 
low-slope roofs. 
 
36. Reference roof sections that call for "Glass Mat Gypsum Sheathing" and specification section 
092900 2.1.5:  None of the roof sections or details for the BEQ call out any thickness of gypsum 
board, but the specification calls for 5/8".  So this is pretty clear.  However, the roof details for 
the Telephone and Exchange building call for 1/2" glass mat gypsum sheathing.  Please clarify if 
5/8" sheathing is required for the BEQ and 1/2" sheathing is required for the T & E building. 
 
RESPONSE: Provide 5/8” thick Glass Mat Gypsum Sheathing throughout. 
 
37.  Specification Section 09 65 00, Paragraph 2.5 specifies a LEED CapriCork product for the 
athletic flooring, AF-1; however, no thickness is indicated.  CapriCork Re-Tire comes in 4mm, 
6mm and 9 mm and is priced accordingly.  Please clarify desired thickness. 
 
RESPONSE:  6mm 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
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